## **BILL NO. 17-96**

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF BID NO. 2017-107 FOR THE PURCHASE AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES FOR VXRAIL HYPERCONVERGED INFRASTRUCTURE TO ALEXANDER OPEN SYSTEMS (AOS) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT FOR THE SAME IN THE AMOUNT OF \$427,297.88.

WHEREAS, the Managed Equipment Replacement Program (MERP) is a key element in the maintenance of the City's IT Infrastructure; and,

WHEREAS, a replacement for the City's storage and computing hardware was budgeted in FY2017 in order to replace equipment which is outdated or is no longer supported by its manufacturers; and,

WHEREAS, in response to this need and budgeted funds, the City issued Bid No. 2017-107 for the Managed Equipment Replacement Program (MERP) replacement of aging storage and computing hardware; and,

WHEREAS, a total of 971 suppliers were notified of the bid through the City's e-procurement system, Public Purchase, and a total of three (3) bids were received by the close of bid deadline; and,

WHEREAS, of the bids received, Alexander Open Systems (AOS), Inc. has been determined by the Project Selection Committee to be the lowest and most responsive bidder for Bid No. 2017-107.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That Bid No. 2017-107 for the Managed Equipment Replacement Program (MERP) replacement of aging storage and computing hardware be and hereby is awarded to Alexander Open Systems (AOS), Inc. in an amount of \$427,297.88.

SECTION 2. That Agreement No. 2017-107 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Alexander Open Systems (AOS), Inc. generally for the purposes of providing storage and computing hardware and related maintenance under the City's Managed Equipment Replacement Program (MERP), a true and accurate copy being attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and incorporated herein by reference be and the same is hereby approved, and the City Manager is authorized to execute said Exhibit A as well as any additional documents as required in order to effectuate the intent of this Ordinance by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

## **BILL NO. 17-96**

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this day of, 2017.	
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum	
APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of, 2017.
	Mayor <i>Randall L. Rhoads</i>
ATTEST:	
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Chief Counsel of Management and Operations/Deputy City Attorney  Jackie McCormick Heanue	